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Introduction
As was discussed under R4-131704 at R4#66bis, it is identified that the present document doesn’t have any specific description for UEs which may be required to conform to additional RF requirements in later releases. Though the corresponding statement is captured in clause 4.4 of TS36.101, readers of TS36.307 would overlook the fact that additional RF requirements in later releases may be required because of lacking pointer to the clause in TS36.101.
1.  Discussion
The original proposal to fix this issue was provided in [2] where the change was proposed to ‘Scope’ cause in TS36.307 (for release-10 and beyond) as below. Similar change was proposed for TS25.307 in [3]. It was commented to these contributions that duplicated statements in separate documents, in this case in TS36.101 and TS36.307, would cause confusion or unintended errors in our future maintenance activities on these documents.
A revision shown below was made in [4] which tried to capture the comments by introducing the cross reference without any duplicated statements. However it was considered that modifying a scope of a specification in general should be carefully handled and no agreement was made on the revision either.
The point of discussion was in which part of the document and in which manner the cross reference to TS36.101 should be made. To get final resolution, the following possible options are elaborated and reviewed.

Option 1: Elaborating a new informative annex

The first option is to elaborate a new informative annex and put the cross reference there. It seems somewhat ridiculous to have such a stand-alone type annex at the end of the document.
Option 2: Elaborating a new ‘General’ clause
The next candidate is to establish a new ‘General’ clause at the top of the specification body put the cross reference there. It still seems somewhat ridiculous to have such a clause only including a reference.
Option 3: Elaborating a new ‘General’ clause and moving explanatory sentences from current ‘Scope’ clause
The third option is also to establish a new ‘General’ clause at the top of the specification body and additionally, moving explanatory sentences in the current ‘Scope’ (Highlighted in yellow in below) are moved to ‘General’ clause, and then put the cross reference to TS36.101 there (Highlighted in green).
This option causes a considerable change in ‘scope’ however the balance between ‘Scope’ and ‘General’ clause seem better than the previous options. Since these changes do not affect any technical contents, they should be regarded as ‘editorial modification’ and to be made in the latest release only. For the corresponding UMTS specification, i.e. TS25.307, does not have Rel-12 version yet, it would be better to reserve the similar change by the time when we need to establish its Rel-12 version.
2. Conclusion
As the conclusion, the following two proposals are made as the way forward of “Introducing a cross reference to clause 4.4 of TS25.101/TS36.101 into 'Release Independent Frequency band/CA Combination specification (TS25.307, TS36.307)”:
Proposal 1: for TS36.307 (“Release-independent frequency band” for LTE)
To update Rel-12 version as below as a Category D CR (Editorial modification) as in [5]:

1. Introducing a new ‘General’ clause as clause 3.A in the specification body and explanatory sentences in the current ‘Scope’ clause are moved to 'General' clause.
2. Introducing a cross reference to clause 4.4 of TS36.101 into a sentence in the ‘General’ clause.
Proposal 2: for TS25.307 (“Release-independent frequency band” forUMTS)
Reserve an endorsement of the similar update for Rel-12 as above by the time to establish Rel-12 version of TS25.307 (i.e. Re-discuss the subject when elaborating Rel-12 of TS25.307.) The proposed changes as a pseudo CR for endorsement in RAN4 is attached in the same zip file.
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1	Scope


The present document specifies requirements on UEs supporting a frequency band and inter-band/intra-band CA configurations that are independent of release. TSG-RAN has agreed that the standardisation of new frequency bands may be independent of a release, and that the standardisations of new inter-band/intra-band CA configurations also may be independent of a release for Rel-10 upwards. However, in order to implement a UE that conforms to a particular release but supports a band of operation or carrier aggregation of particular inter-band/intra-band CA configurations that is specified in a later release, it is necessary to specify some extra requirements. It should also be noted that some RF requirements in later releases may be mandatory independent of whether the UE supports the bands specified in later releases or not as stated in the note in clause 4.4 of [4].





1	Scope


The present document specifies requirements on UEs supporting a frequency band and inter-band/intra-band CA configurations that are independent of release. TSG-RAN has agreed that the standardisation of new frequency bands may be independent of a release, and that the standardisations of new inter-band/intra-band CA configurations also may be independent of a release for Rel-10 upwards. However, in order to implement a UE that conforms to a particular release but supports a band of operation or carrier aggregation of particular inter-band/intra-band CA configurations that is specified in a later release, it is necessary to specify some extra requirements (See clause 4.4 of [4]).





2	References


<< Unchanged part is skipped >>>


[1]	3GPP TR 21.905: "Vocabulary for 3GPP Specifications".


[2]	3GPP TS 36.101 (Release 11): "Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) Radio Transmission and Reception".


[3]	3GPP TS 36.133 (Release 11): "Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); Requirements for Support of Radio Resource Management".


[4]	3GPP TS 36.101 (Release 10): "Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) Radio Transmission and Reception".





<< Unchanged clauses, some of them are ‘Void’, are skipped >>>


・・・


Annex B (informative): �RF requirements in later releases


The present document is referred by clause 4.4 in [4] which specifies RF requirements in later releases.





2	References


<< Unchanged part is skipped >>>


[4]	3GPP TS 36.101 (Release 10): "Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) Radio Transmission and Reception".


3	Definitions and Abbreviations


< Unchanged part is skipped here >


3A	General


The present document is referred by clause 4.4 in [4] which specifies RF requirements in later releases.


<< Unchanged void clauses follow >>>








1	Scope


The present document specifies requirements on UEs supporting a frequency band that is independent of release. TSG-RAN has agreed that the standardisation of new frequency bands may be independent of a release. However, in order to implement a UE that conforms to a particular release but supports a band of operation that is specified in a later release, it is necessary to specify some extra requirements.


For example, Band III is contained in the Release 5 specifications. In order to implement a UE conforming to Release '4 but supporting Band III, it is necessary for the UE to additionally conform to some parts of the Release 5 specifications, such as the radio frequency requirements for the Band III and some signalling extensions relating to the UE radio access capabilities.


All frequency bands are fully specified in this release of the specifications. The present document does not contain any requirements for UEs supporting frequency bands independent of release.
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3A	General


TSG-RAN has agreed that the standardisation of new frequency bands may be independent of a release. However, in order to implement a UE that conforms to a particular release but supports a band of operation that is specified in a later release, it is necessary to specify some extra requirements (See clause 4.4 of [4]).


For example, Band III is contained in the Release 5 specifications. In order to implement a UE conforming to Release '4 but supporting Band III, it is necessary for the UE to additionally conform to some parts of the Release 5 specifications, such as the radio frequency requirements for the Band III and some signalling extensions relating to the UE radio access capabilities.


All frequency bands are fully specified in this release of the specifications. The present document does not contain any requirements for UEs supporting frequency bands independent of release.
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